MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 107

Chapter 104.

RESOLVE, Closing Pleasant Pond Stream.

Fishing in Pleasant Pond stream, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing Pleasant Pond stream which stream is located wholly in the plantation of Caratunk, in the county of Somerset, making it unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken therefrom.

Approved March 23, 1933

Chapter 105.

RESOLVE, Relating to Closing of Attean Pond to Ice Fishing.

Ice fishing in Attean pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to ice fishing Attean pond, located in the county of Somerset.

Approved March 23, 1933

Chapter 106.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Fish River.

Fishing in Fish river, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing for a period of 4 years from the effective date of this resolve, Fish river, located in township 14, range 8, in the county of Aroostook, from the head of Fish River Falls to a point 500 feet below the foot of said falls, and forbidding any person to have in possession at any time any fish taken in violation of this rule and regulation. Said commissioner is further directed to post proper signs designating the limits of the closed waters.

Approved March 23, 1933

Chapter 107.

RESOLVE, Relative to Ice Fishing in Moosehead Lake in the Counties of Piscataquis and Somerset.

Fishing in Moosehead lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and

regulation forbidding any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any salmon, trout or togue through the ice in Moosehead lake in the counties of Piscataquis and Somerset at any time, except that salmon, trout and togue may be taken through the ice in accordance with the general law of the state from said Moosehead lake from February 1st to April 15th, both days inclusive.

Approved March 23, 1933

Chapter 108.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Augusta O. Goodwin of Augusta

Pension provided for Augusta O. Goodwin. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Augusta O. Goodwin, of Augusta, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 109.

RESOLVE, in Favor of John E. Parker, of Windsor, for State Pension.

Pension provided for John E. Parker. Resolved: That a state pension of \$12 a month be granted to John E. Parker, of Windsor, to be paid quarterly from January 1st, 1933, from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 110.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Frank F. Clark of Gardiner.

Pension provided for Frank F. Clark. Resolved: That a pension of \$15 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Frank F. Clark of Gardiner, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933